

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**

RECORD NO. _____

LESLIE L. PURYEAR

Petitioner,

v.

CHADWICK DOTSON, in his official capacity as Director of the Virginia Department of Corrections; and **MACK BAILEY**, in his official capacity as Warden of Lunenburg Correctional Center,

Respondents.

**PETITIONER'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

Rebecca Livengood*
(DC Bar No. 1674010)
RELMAN COLFAX PLLC
1225 19th ST N.W., Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (202) 728-1888
Fax: (202) 728-0848
rlivengood@relmanlaw.com

**Pro Hac Vice Pending*

Geri M. Greenspan (VSB No. 76786)
Vishal Agraharkar (VSB No. 93265)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF VIRGINIA, INC.
701 E. Franklin Street, Suite 1412
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Phone: (804) 644-8022
Fax: (804) 649-2733
ggreenspan@acluva.org
vagraharkar@acluva.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. BACKGROUND.....3

A. VIRGINIA’S EARNED SENTENCE CREDIT PROGRAM.....3

1. The Earned Sentence Credit Program Was Established in 1994 and Applies to All Incarcerated People.....3

2. The 2020 Revision to the Earned Sentence Program Created a Two-Tier System and Granted More ESCs to Eligible Incarcerated People.....4

B. H.B. 5148 HAS BEEN SUBJECT TO CONFLICTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS5

1. Attorney General Herring’s Opinion Concluded that Attempt Convictions are Not Excluded from the Expanded ESCs5

2. Attorney General Miyares Subsequently Issued a Conflicting Opinion6

C. VDOC USED THE MIYARES OPINION TO DENY MR. PURYEAR ESCs6

III. ARGUMENT.....7

A. *PREASE* ADDRESSED THIS ISSUE AND IS CONTROLLING HERE.....8

1. The Canons of Statutory Construction Applied in *Prease* Compel Awarding Credits Here11

B. MR. PURYEAR IS ENTITLED TO HABEAS RELIEF16

IV. CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alger v. Commonwealth</i> , 267 Va. 255, 590 S.E.2d 563 (2004)	11
<i>Berry v. Bd. of Supervisors of Fairfax Cnty.</i> , 884 S.E.2d 515 (2023)	15
<i>Carroll v. Johnson</i> , 278 Va. 683, 693 S.E.2d 647 (2009)	16, 17
<i>City of Charlottesville v. Payne</i> , 299 Va. 515, 856 S.E.2d 203 (2021)	15
<i>Cook v. Commonwealth</i> , 268 Va. 111, 597 S.E.2d 84 (2004)	16
<i>County of Albemarle v. Camirand</i> , 285 Va. 420, 738 S.E.2d 904 (2013)	15
<i>Miller v. Rhoads Bldg., L.L.C. v. City of Richmond</i> , 292 Va. 537, 543-45, 790 S.E.2d 484, 487-88 (2016)	12
<i>Mozley v. Prestwoud Bd. Of Dirs.</i> , 264 Va. 549, 570 S.E.2d 817 (2002)	11
<i>Porter v. Commonwealth</i> , 276 Va. 203, 661 S.E.2d 415 (2008)	15
<i>Prease v. Clarke</i> , 888 S.E.2d 758 (2023)	1, 8, 16, 17
<i>Saunders v. Commonwealth</i> , 48 Va. App. 196, 203, 629 S.E.2d 701, 704 (2006)	12, 14
<i>Smith Mountain Lake Yacht Club, Inc. v. Ramaker</i> , 261 Va. 240, 542 S.E.2d 392 (2001)	12
<i>Smyth v. Midgett</i> , 199 Va. 727, 101 S.E.2d 575 (1958)	16

<i>Turner v. Sheldon D. Wexler, D.P.M., P.C.,</i> 244 Va. 124, 418 S.E.2d 886 (1992)	12
<i>Tvardek v. Powhatan Vill. Homeowners Ass’n, Inc.,</i> 291 Va. 269, 784 S.E.2d 280 (2016)	15
<i>Wakole v. Barber,</i> 283 Va. 488, 722 S.E.2d 238 (2012)	11
<i>Williams v. Commonwealth,</i> 265 Va. 268, 576 S.E.2d 468 (2003)	11
Statutes	
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-654(A)(1)	16
Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-202(A).....	14, 15
Va. Code Ann § 53.1-202(B).....	4
Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-202.2(A).....	3
Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-202.2 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-202.3	8
Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-202.3(A).....	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-202.3(B).....	17
Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-202.4	3, 4
Other Authorities	
House Bill 5148, 2020 Va. Acts. Spec. Sess. I, chs. 50, 52.....	1, 5
Va. Off. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 21-068 (Dec. 21, 2021), 2021 WL 6112902, <i>available at</i> https://www.oag.state.va.us/files/Opinions/2021/21-068-Clarke- Issued.pdf	5, 6

Va. Off. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 22-008 (Apr. 13, 2022), 2022 WL
1178995, *available at*
[https://oag.state.va.us/files/Opinions/2022/22-008-Clarke-
issued.pdf](https://oag.state.va.us/files/Opinions/2022/22-008-Clarke-issued.pdf)6
